
PHASE III – WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION 00 – PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING 
SIDNEY, MONTANA REQUIREMENTS
PROJECT No. S2100105 SECTION 00 63 63 – CHANGE ORDER FORM

 

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev. 1. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies  

and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved. 

00 63 63 - 1 

Change Order No. 01   

Owner:  City of Sidney  Owner's Contract No.:  S2100105 

Engineer:  Interstate Engineering, Inc.  Engineer’s Project No.:  S2100105 

Contractor:  COP Construction  Contractor's Project No.:  23101 

Project:  Phase III Water System Improvements 

Contract Name:  Schedule I to III, V and VI 

Date Issued:  June 15, 2023  Effective Date of Change Order:  June 19, 2023 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: Adding Schedule IV (Peterson Park Crossing) to construction project, including revised layout issued under Field 
Order #1 (4/24/2023). 
 

Attachments:  CO#1_S2100105_BID_TAB, Executed Utility Easements (3 – total), NTP_SIDPH3_Final_20230410  
 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE  CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
 

Original Contract Price:  Original Contract Times: July 29, 2023 (110 Calendar Days)                 
  Substantial Completion:  July 29, 2023 (110 Calendar Days)
$ 2,909,306.00  Ready for Final Payment:  30 Days from S.C. 

[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change 
Orders No. 1  to No.      : 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change Orders 
No. 1  to No.       : 

  Substantial Completion: 
$     Ready for Final Payment:  

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
  Substantial Completion July 29, 2023 (110 Calendar Days)                   
$ 2,909,306.00  Ready for Final Payment:  30 Days from S.C. 

 

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:  [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 
  Substantial Completion:  +20 Calendar days 
$ 297,347.00    Ready for Final Payment:  30 Days from S.C. 

   

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:  Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
  Substantial Completion:  August 18, 2023 (130 Calendar Days)
$ 3,206,653.00  Ready for Final Payment:  30 Days from S.C. 

   

  Recommended by Engineer (if required) Accepted by Contractor

By: 
 

Title:  Project Engineer 
Date:   
   
  Authorized by Owner  Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

By: 
 

Title:  Mayor 
Date:   
   

 

6/6/2023

Project Manager

Project Manager

6/16/23









Line Item Item Code Item Description UofM Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension
Schedule I (Central Ave.) - *Base Bid

1 1001 Mobilization, Taxes, Bonds and Insurance LS 1 $138,230.00 $138,230.00 $140,000.00 $140,000.00 $215,000.00 $215,000.00 $176,000.00 $176,000.00
2 1002 12" Water Main (DIP) LF 880 $170.00 $149,600.00 $384.00 $337,920.00 $230.00 $202,400.00 $160.00 $140,800.00
3 1003 8" Water Main (DIP) LF 85 $140.00 $11,900.00 $323.00 $27,455.00 $210.00 $17,850.00 $150.00 $12,750.00
4 1004 12" Gate Valve EA 6 $8,400.00 $50,400.00 $5,800.00 $34,800.00 $8,000.00 $48,000.00 $8,200.00 $49,200.00
5 1005 8" Gate Valve EA 1 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00
6 1006 12"x12" Cross EA 1 $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00
7 1007 12"x12" Tee EA 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,750.00 $2,750.00
8 1008 12"x8" Tee EA 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
9 1009 12" 22.5o Bend EA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

10 1010 12"x8" Reducer EA 1 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
11 1011 Connect to Existing Main (12") EA 4 $2,900.00 $11,600.00 $5,800.00 $23,200.00 $12,000.00 $48,000.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00
12 1012 Connect to Existing Main (8") EA 2 $2,400.00 $4,800.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $11,000.00 $22,000.00 $2,800.00 $5,600.00
13 1013 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 3 $15,000.00 $45,000.00 $9,800.00 $29,400.00 $17,500.00 $52,500.00 $14,000.00 $42,000.00
14 1014 6" Fire Hydrant Lead (DIP) LF 94 $63.00 $5,922.00 $120.00 $11,280.00 $160.00 $15,040.00 $120.00 $11,280.00
15 1015 2" Water Service Connection (WSC) EA 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
16 1016 2" Curbstop EA 1 $880.00 $880.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
17 1017 2" Service Pipe (Copper) LF 43 $65.00 $2,795.00 $82.00 $3,526.00 $130.00 $5,590.00 $140.00 $6,020.00
18 1018 1 1/2" Water Service Connection (WSC) EA 1 $4,400.00 $4,400.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $900.00 $900.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
19 1019 1 1/2" Curbstop EA 1 $740.00 $740.00 $990.00 $990.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
20 1020 1 1/2" Service Pipe (Copper) LF 43 $36.00 $1,548.00 $69.00 $2,967.00 $110.00 $4,730.00 $120.00 $5,160.00
21 1021 1" Water Service Connection (WSC) EA 5 $1,100.00 $5,500.00 $890.00 $4,450.00 $600.00 $3,000.00 $1,800.00 $9,000.00
22 1022 1" Curbstop EA 4 $500.00 $2,000.00 $650.00 $2,600.00 $1,100.00 $4,400.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00
23 1023 1" Service Pipe (Copper) LF 114 $20.00 $2,280.00 $58.00 $6,612.00 $90.00 $10,260.00 $110.00 $12,540.00
24 1024 Tracer Wire LF 1259 $1.00 $1,259.00 $2.30 $2,895.70 $0.50 $629.50 $2.00 $2,518.00
25 1025 Temporary Water (Residential) EA 2 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $8,500.00 $17,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00
26 1026 Temporary Water (Commercial) EA 7 $1,300.00 $9,100.00 $2,900.00 $20,300.00 $6,000.00 $42,000.00 $3,500.00 $24,500.00
27 1027 Asbestos Pipe Removal LF 375 $11.00 $4,125.00 $34.00 $12,750.00 $120.00 $45,000.00 $120.00 $45,000.00
28 1028 Contaiminated Soil Removal & Disposal LS 1 $263,000.00 $263,000.00 $317,988.00 $317,988.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00 $210,000.00 $210,000.00
29 1029 Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement LF 90 $68.00 $6,120.00 $120.00 $10,800.00 $200.00 $18,000.00 $120.00 $10,800.00
30 1030 Concrete Sidewalk Removal & Replacement SF 1100 $17.00 $18,700.00 $22.00 $24,200.00 $35.00 $38,500.00 $32.00 $35,200.00
31 1031 Asphalt Removal SY 1475 $15.00 $22,125.00 $3.00 $4,425.00 $12.00 $17,700.00 $20.00 $29,500.00
32 1032 Asphalt Replacement (MDT ROW: 6") SY 1475 $115.00 $169,625.00 $53.00 $78,175.00 $125.00 $184,375.00 $110.00 $162,250.00
33 1033 Flowable Fill CY 2550 $143.00 $364,650.00 $50.00 $127,500.00 $210.00 $535,500.00 $210.00 $535,500.00
34 1034 Type II Bedding CY 75 $83.00 $6,225.00 $58.00 $4,350.00 $90.00 $6,750.00 $80.00 $6,000.00
35 1035 Exploratory Excavation HR 10 $220.00 $2,200.00 $270.00 $2,700.00 $450.00 $4,500.00 $300.00 $3,000.00
36 1036 Traffic Control LS 1 $33,000.00 $33,000.00 $20,700.00 $20,700.00 $130,000.00 $130,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
37 1037 Materials Testing Allowance Unit 2500 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00
38 1038 Miscellaneous Work Allowance Unit 7500 $1.00 $7,500.00 $1.00 $7,500.00 $1.00 $7,500.00 $1.00 $7,500.00

Schedule I (Central Ave.) - *Base Bid Total $1,378,324.00 $1,294,483.70 $1,844,024.50 $1,644,368.00
Schedule II (Lincoln Ave. - A) - *Base Bid

39 2001 Mobilization, Taxes, Bonds and Insurance LS 1 $66,200.00 $66,200.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $94,000.00 $94,000.00
40 2002 10" Water Main (PVC) LF 967 $100.00 $96,700.00 $210.00 $203,070.00 $170.00 $164,390.00 $130.00 $125,710.00
41 2003 8" Water Main (PVC) LF 53 $100.00 $5,300.00 $203.00 $10,759.00 $160.00 $8,480.00 $125.00 $6,625.00
42 2004 10" Gate Valve EA 4 $5,800.00 $23,200.00 $4,600.00 $18,400.00 $7,000.00 $28,000.00 $7,400.00 $29,600.00
43 2005 8" Gate Valve EA 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00
44 2006 6" Gate Valve EA 1 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00
45 2007 10"x10" Cross EA 1 $3,250.00 $3,250.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
46 2008 10"x10" Tee EA 2 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,600.00 $5,200.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $2,400.00 $4,800.00
47 2009 10"x8" Tee EA 1 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00
48 2010 10" 22.5o Bend EA 1 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00
49 2011 10"x6" Reducer EA 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
50 2012 Connect to Existing Main (10") EA 4 $2,300.00 $9,200.00 $4,800.00 $19,200.00 $12,000.00 $48,000.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00
51 2013 Fire Hydrant Only EA 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00
52 2014 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 3 $9,800.00 $29,400.00 $9,600.00 $28,800.00 $14,000.00 $42,000.00 $14,000.00 $42,000.00
53 2015 6" Fire Hydrant Lead (PVC) LF 110 $32.00 $3,520.00 $93.00 $10,230.00 $140.00 $15,400.00 $110.00 $12,100.00
54 2016 4" Irrigation Service Installation & Connection LS 1 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
55 2017 4" Irrigation Service Lead (PVC) LF 30 $18.00 $540.00 $78.00 $2,340.00 $140.00 $4,200.00 $100.00 $3,000.00
56 2018 2" Flushing Hydrant Installation & Connection (FHC) LS 1 $7,800.00 $7,800.00 $5,800.00 $5,800.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
57 2019 2" Flushing Hydrant Pipe (HDPE) LF 196 $7.00 $1,372.00 $49.00 $9,604.00 $100.00 $19,600.00 $65.00 $12,740.00
58 2020 1 1/2" Water Service Connection (WSC) EA 2 $2,400.00 $4,800.00 $990.00 $1,980.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00 $3,600.00
59 2021 1 1/2" Curbstop EA 2 $680.00 $1,360.00 $990.00 $1,980.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,800.00 $3,600.00
60 2022 1 1/2" Service Pipe LF 146 $7.00 $1,022.00 $49.00 $7,154.00 $70.00 $10,220.00 $120.00 $17,520.00
61 2023 1" Water Service Connection (WSC) EA 9 $2,200.00 $19,800.00 $940.00 $8,460.00 $700.00 $6,300.00 $1,800.00 $16,200.00
62 2024 1" Curbstop EA 9 $390.00 $3,510.00 $850.00 $7,650.00 $1,200.00 $10,800.00 $1,500.00 $13,500.00
63 2025 1" Service Pipe LF 381 $6.00 $2,286.00 $50.00 $19,050.00 $65.00 $24,765.00 $110.00 $41,910.00
64 2026 Internal Water Service Connection (IWSC) EA 1 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $950.00 $950.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
65 2027 Tracer Wire LF 1883 $1.00 $1,883.00 $2.30 $4,330.90 $0.50 $941.50 $2.00 $3,766.00
66 2028 Temporary Water (Residential) EA 14 $1,000.00 $14,000.00 $1,300.00 $18,200.00 $2,500.00 $35,000.00 $3,000.00 $42,000.00
67 2029 Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement LF 160 $68.00 $10,880.00 $120.00 $19,200.00 $200.00 $32,000.00 $120.00 $19,200.00
68 2030 Concrete Sidewalk Removal & Replacement SF 500 $17.00 $8,500.00 $22.00 $11,000.00 $35.00 $17,500.00 $32.00 $16,000.00
69 2031 Concrete Valley Gutter Removal & Replacement SF 660 $23.00 $15,180.00 $27.00 $17,820.00 $40.00 $26,400.00 $48.00 $31,680.00
70 2032 Asphalt Removal SY 1700 $7.00 $11,900.00 $7.90 $13,430.00 $12.00 $20,400.00 $20.00 $34,000.00
71 2033 Asphalt Replacement (City ROW: 4") SY 825 $90.00 $74,250.00 $110.00 $90,750.00 $115.00 $94,875.00 $100.00 $82,500.00
72 2034 Asphalt Replacement (City ROW: 6") SY 875 $115.00 $100,625.00 $50.00 $43,750.00 $160.00 $140,000.00 $110.00 $96,250.00
73 2035 Grass Restoration (Hydro Seed) SF 6750 $2.00 $13,500.00 $2.00 $13,500.00 $3.00 $20,250.00 $1.80 $12,150.00
74 2036 Imported Backfill CY 250 $36.00 $9,000.00 $28.00 $7,000.00 $20.00 $5,000.00 $45.00 $11,250.00
75 2037 Type II Bedding CY 100 $44.00 $4,400.00 $58.00 $5,800.00 $90.00 $9,000.00 $110.00 $11,000.00
76 2038 Exploratory Excavation HR 10 $220.00 $2,200.00 $270.00 $2,700.00 $450.00 $4,500.00 $330.00 $3,300.00
77 2039 Traffic Control LS 1 $13,377.00 $13,377.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00
78 2040 Materials Testing Allowance Unit 2500 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00
79 2041 Miscellaneous Work Allowance Unit 5000 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00

Schedule II (Lincoln Ave. - A) - *Base Bid Total $601,755.00 $731,857.90 $976,471.50 $889,801.00
Schedule III (Lincoln Ave. - B)

80 3001 Mobilization, Taxes, Bonds and Insurance LS 1 $27,448.00 $27,448.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $37,500.00 $37,500.00 $87,000.00 $87,000.00
81 3002 10" Water Main (PVC) LF 1198 $100.00 $119,800.00 $246.00 $294,708.00 $170.00 $203,660.00 $130.00 $155,740.00
82 3003 8" Water Main (PVC) LF 52 $100.00 $5,200.00 $168.00 $8,736.00 $165.00 $8,580.00 $125.00 $6,500.00
83 3004 6" Water Main (PVC) LF 5 $130.00 $650.00 $170.00 $850.00 $140.00 $700.00 $500.00 $2,500.00
84 3005 10" Gate Valve EA 3 $5,500.00 $16,500.00 $4,600.00 $13,800.00 $7,000.00 $21,000.00 $7,400.00 $22,200.00
85 3006 8" Gate Valve EA 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00
86 3007 10"x10" Tee EA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
87 3008 10"x8" Tee EA 1 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00
88 3009 10" 22.5o Bend EA 2 $2,300.00 $4,600.00 $1,700.00 $3,400.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,250.00 $4,500.00
89 3010 8"x6" Reducer EA 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
90 3011 Connect to Existing Main (10") EA 1 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
91 3012 Connect to Existing Main (6") EA 1 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00
92 3013 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 4 $9,600.00 $38,400.00 $9,600.00 $38,400.00 $14,000.00 $56,000.00 $14,000.00 $56,000.00
93 3014 6" Fire Hydrant Lead (PVC) LF 58 $32.00 $1,856.00 $110.00 $6,380.00 $140.00 $8,120.00 $110.00 $6,380.00
94 3015 2" Water Service Connection (WSC) EA 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
95 3016 2" Service Pipe LF 30 $17.00 $510.00 $55.00 $1,650.00 $75.00 $2,250.00 $140.00 $4,200.00
96 3017 1" Water Service Connection (WSC) EA 13 $1,500.00 $19,500.00 $940.00 $12,220.00 $700.00 $9,100.00 $1,800.00 $23,400.00
97 3018 1" Curbstop EA 4 $290.00 $1,160.00 $850.00 $3,400.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00
98 3019 1" Service Pipe LF 213 $6.00 $1,278.00 $51.00 $10,863.00 $65.00 $13,845.00 $110.00 $23,430.00
99 3020 Tracer Wire LF 1556 $1.00 $1,556.00 $2.50 $3,890.00 $0.50 $778.00 $2.00 $3,112.00

100 3021 Temporary Water (Residential) EA 16 $980.00 $15,680.00 $1,300.00 $20,800.00 $2,500.00 $40,000.00 $3,000.00 $48,000.00
101 3022 Temporary Water (Commercial) EA 1 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
102 3023 Asbestos Pipe Removal LF 40 $11.00 $440.00 $31.00 $1,240.00 $120.00 $4,800.00 $120.00 $4,800.00
103 3024 Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement LF 80 $68.00 $5,440.00 $120.00 $9,600.00 $200.00 $16,000.00 $120.00 $9,600.00
104 3025 Concrete Sidewalk Removal & Replacement SF 100 $17.00 $1,700.00 $22.00 $2,200.00 $35.00 $3,500.00 $32.00 $3,200.00
105 3026 Concrete Valley Gutter Removal & Replacement SF 265 $23.00 $6,095.00 $27.00 $7,155.00 $40.00 $10,600.00 $48.00 $12,720.00
106 3027 Asphalt Removal SY 2035 $7.00 $14,245.00 $7.90 $16,076.50 $12.00 $24,420.00 $20.00 $40,700.00
107 3028 Asphalt Replacement (City ROW: 6") SY 2035 $115.00 $234,025.00 $50.00 $101,750.00 $155.00 $315,425.00 $110.00 $223,850.00
108 3029 Grass Restoration (Hydro Seed) SF 1600 $2.00 $3,200.00 $2.00 $3,200.00 $3.00 $4,800.00 $1.80 $2,880.00
109 3030 Imported Backfill CY 225 $36.00 $8,100.00 $28.00 $6,300.00 $20.00 $4,500.00 $45.00 $10,125.00
110 3031 Type II Bedding CY 90 $44.00 $3,960.00 $58.00 $5,220.00 $90.00 $8,100.00 $110.00 $9,900.00
111 3032 Exploratory Excavation HR 10 $220.00 $2,200.00 $270.00 $2,700.00 $450.00 $4,500.00 $330.00 $3,300.00
112 3033 Traffic Control LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00
113 3034 Materials Testing Allowance Unit 2500 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00
114 3035 Miscellaneous Work Allowance Unit 5000 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00

Schedule III (Lincoln Ave. - B) Total $570,843.00 $685,538.50 $886,978.00 $823,887.00

COP Construction LLC Western Municipal Construction, Inc BEK Consulting, LLC Strata Corporation

Ph III Water System Improvements, Sidney, MT S2100105 (#8332697)
Owner: City of Sidney

Solicitor: Interstate Engineering - Sidney
12/15/2022 02:00 PM MST



Line Item Item Code Item Description UofM Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

COP Construction LLC Western Municipal Construction, Inc BEK Consulting, LLC Strata Corporation

Ph III Water System Improvements, Sidney, MT S2100105 (#8332697)
Owner: City of Sidney

Solicitor: Interstate Engineering - Sidney
12/15/2022 02:00 PM MST

Schedule IV (Peterson Park Crossing)
115 4001 Mobilization, Taxes, Bonds and Insurance LS 1 $11,580.00 $11,580.00 $43,000.00 $43,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $44,000.00 $44,000.00
116 4002 10" Water Main (PVC) LF 451 $110.00 $49,610.00 $133.00 $59,983.00 $170.00 $76,670.00 $180.00 $81,180.00
117 4003 10" Water Main (HDPE-HDD Installation) LF 158 $400.00 $63,200.00 $265.00 $41,870.00 $270.00 $42,660.00 $250.00 $39,500.00
118 4004 6" Water Main (PVC) LF 35 $80.00 $2,800.00 $86.00 $3,010.00 $140.00 $4,900.00 $170.00 $5,950.00
119 4005 10" Gate Valve EA 3 $5,200.00 $15,600.00 $4,600.00 $13,800.00 $7,000.00 $21,000.00 $170.00 $510.00
120 4006 6" Gate Valve EA 2 $3,300.00 $6,600.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $6,300.00 $12,600.00
121 4007 10"x10" Cross EA 1 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
122 4008 10"x10" Tee EA 1 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
123 4009 10" 22.5o Bend EA 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,700.00 $3,400.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,250.00 $4,500.00
124 4010 10" 45o Bend EA 3 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,800.00 $8,400.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,250.00 $6,750.00
125 4011 6" 90o Bend EA 1 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
126 4012 10"x6" Reducer EA 3 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00
127 4013 Connect to Existing Main (6") EA 1 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
128 4014 Connect to Existing Fire Service (6") EA 1 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
129 4015 Fire Hydrant Only EA 1 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00
130 4016 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 2 $9,600.00 $19,200.00 $9,600.00 $19,200.00 $14,000.00 $28,000.00 $14,000.00 $28,000.00
131 4017 6" Fire Hydrant Lead (PVC) LF 30 $32.00 $960.00 $97.00 $2,910.00 $140.00 $4,200.00 $110.00 $3,300.00
132 4018 1" Water Service Connection (WSC) EA 4 $1,600.00 $6,400.00 $940.00 $3,760.00 $700.00 $2,800.00 $1,800.00 $7,200.00
133 4019 1" Curbstop EA 4 $290.00 $1,160.00 $850.00 $3,400.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $1,800.00 $7,200.00
134 4020 1" Service Pipe LF 209 $6.00 $1,254.00 $51.00 $10,659.00 $65.00 $13,585.00 $110.00 $22,990.00
135 4021 Internal Water Service Connection (IWSC) EA 1 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $950.00 $950.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
136 4022 Tracer Wire LF 883 $1.00 $883.00 $2.40 $2,119.20 $0.50 $441.50 $2.00 $1,766.00
137 4023 8" Sewer Lamphole EA 1 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $3,700.00 $3,700.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00
138 4024 Temporary Water (Residential) EA 2 $980.00 $1,960.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00
139 4025 Temporary Water (Commercial) EA 2 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $3,100.00 $6,200.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00
140 4026 Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement LF 20 $80.00 $1,600.00 $120.00 $2,400.00 $200.00 $4,000.00 $120.00 $2,400.00
141 4027 Concrete Sidewalk Removal & Replacement SF 50 $20.00 $1,000.00 $22.00 $1,100.00 $35.00 $1,750.00 $32.00 $1,600.00
142 4028 Asphalt Removal SY 540 $7.00 $3,780.00 $7.90 $4,266.00 $12.00 $6,480.00 $20.00 $10,800.00
143 4029 Asphalt Replacement (City ROW: 4") SY 540 $90.00 $48,600.00 $110.00 $59,400.00 $115.00 $62,100.00 $100.00 $54,000.00
144 4030 Gravel Restoration SY 260 $22.00 $5,720.00 $35.00 $9,100.00 $16.00 $4,160.00 $35.00 $9,100.00
145 4031 Grass Restoration (Hydro Seed) SF 1600 $2.00 $3,200.00 $2.00 $3,200.00 $3.00 $4,800.00 $1.80 $2,880.00
146 4032 Imported Backfill CY 60 $36.00 $2,160.00 $29.00 $1,740.00 $20.00 $1,200.00 $45.00 $2,700.00
147 4033 Type II Bedding CY 40 $44.00 $1,760.00 $58.00 $2,320.00 $90.00 $3,600.00 $110.00 $4,400.00
148 4034 Exploratory Excavation HR 10 $220.00 $2,200.00 $270.00 $2,700.00 $450.00 $4,500.00 $330.00 $3,300.00
149 4035 Traffic Control LS 1 $620.00 $620.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
150 4036 Materials Testing Allowance Unit 1500 $1.00 $1,500.00 $1.00 $1,500.00 $1.00 $1,500.00 $1.00 $1,500.00
151 4037 Miscellaneous Work Allowance Unit 3500 $1.00 $3,500.00 $1.00 $3,500.00 $1.00 $3,500.00 $1.00 $3,500.00

Schedule IV (Peterson Park Crossing) Total $297,347.00 $358,437.20 $414,796.50 $424,426.00
Schedule V (Veteran's Park)

152 5001 Mobilization, Taxes, Bonds and Insurance LS 1 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00
153 5002 10" Water Main (PVC) LF 291 $110.00 $32,010.00 $151.00 $43,941.00 $170.00 $49,470.00 $200.00 $58,200.00
154 5003 8" Water Main (PVC) LF 87 $100.00 $8,700.00 $120.00 $10,440.00 $160.00 $13,920.00 $160.00 $13,920.00
155 5004 10" Gate Valve EA 1 $5,900.00 $5,900.00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,400.00 $7,400.00
156 5005 8" Gate Valve EA 2 $6,200.00 $12,400.00 $3,400.00 $6,800.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $6,600.00 $13,200.00
157 5006 8"x8" Tee EA 1 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
158 5007 8" 22.5o Bend EA 1 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00
159 5008 8" 45o Bend EA 1 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00
160 5009 10"x8" Reducer EA 1 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
161 5010 Connect to Existing Main (8") EA 2 $2,400.00 $4,800.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $12,000.00 $24,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00
162 5011 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $9,600.00 $9,600.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00
163 5012 6" Fire Hydrant Lead (PVC) LF 32 $32.00 $1,024.00 $96.00 $3,072.00 $140.00 $4,480.00 $110.00 $3,520.00
164 5013 Tracer Wire LF 410 $1.00 $410.00 $2.10 $861.00 $0.50 $205.00 $2.00 $820.00
165 5014 Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement LF 10 $82.00 $820.00 $120.00 $1,200.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $120.00 $1,200.00
166 5015 Asphalt Removal SY 600 $7.00 $4,200.00 $7.90 $4,740.00 $12.00 $7,200.00 $20.00 $12,000.00
167 5016 Asphalt Replacement (City ROW: 4") SY 510 $90.00 $45,900.00 $110.00 $56,100.00 $115.00 $58,650.00 $100.00 $51,000.00
168 5017 Asphalt Replacement (City ROW: 6") SY 90 $115.00 $10,350.00 $120.00 $10,800.00 $160.00 $14,400.00 $110.00 $9,900.00
169 5018 Grass Restoration (Hydro Seed) SF 200 $2.00 $400.00 $2.00 $400.00 $3.00 $600.00 $1.80 $360.00
170 5019 Flowable Fill CY 125 $143.00 $17,875.00 $160.00 $20,000.00 $240.00 $30,000.00 $250.00 $31,250.00
171 5020 Imported Backfill CY 50 $36.00 $1,800.00 $28.00 $1,400.00 $20.00 $1,000.00 $45.00 $2,250.00
172 5021 Type II Bedding CY 20 $44.00 $880.00 $58.00 $1,160.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 $110.00 $2,200.00
173 5022 Exploratory Excavation HR 5 $220.00 $1,100.00 $270.00 $1,350.00 $450.00 $2,250.00 $330.00 $1,650.00
174 5023 Traffic Control LS 1 $5,706.00 $5,706.00 $11,700.00 $11,700.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
175 5024 Materials Testing Allowance Unit 1000 $1.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00
176 5025 Miscellaneous Work Allowance Unit 2500 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00

Schedule V (Veteran's Park) Total $195,475.00 $236,064.00 $287,975.00 $289,270.00
Schedule VI (Crestwood)

177 6001 Mobilization, Taxes, Bonds and Insurance LS 1 $16,147.00 $16,147.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
178 6002 8" Water Main (PVC) LF 472 $100.00 $47,200.00 $146.00 $68,912.00 $160.00 $75,520.00 $160.00 $75,520.00
179 6003 8"x8" Tee EA 1 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
180 6004 8" 45o Bend EA 2 $2,300.00 $4,600.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $2,400.00 $4,800.00
181 6005 Connect to Existing Main (8") EA 1 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
182 6006 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 1 $9,700.00 $9,700.00 $9,200.00 $9,200.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00
183 6007 6" Fire Hydrant Lead (PVC) LF 15 $32.00 $480.00 $97.00 $1,455.00 $140.00 $2,100.00 $180.00 $2,700.00
184 6008 Tracer Wire LF 487 $1.00 $487.00 $2.00 $974.00 $0.50 $243.50 $2.00 $974.00
185 6009 Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement LF 30 $68.00 $2,040.00 $120.00 $3,600.00 $200.00 $6,000.00 $120.00 $3,600.00
186 6010 Concrete Sidewalk Removal & Replacement SF 100 $17.00 $1,700.00 $22.00 $2,200.00 $35.00 $3,500.00 $32.00 $3,200.00
187 6011 Asphalt Removal SY 675 $7.00 $4,725.00 $7.90 $5,332.50 $12.00 $8,100.00 $20.00 $13,500.00
188 6012 Asphalt Replacement (City ROW: 4") SY 675 $90.00 $60,750.00 $110.00 $74,250.00 $125.00 $84,375.00 $100.00 $67,500.00
189 6013 Grass Restoration (Hydro Seed) SF 500 $2.00 $1,000.00 $2.00 $1,000.00 $3.00 $1,500.00 $1.80 $900.00
190 6014 Imported Backfill CY 50 $36.00 $1,800.00 $28.00 $1,400.00 $20.00 $1,000.00 $45.00 $2,250.00
191 6015 Type II Bedding CY 20 $44.00 $880.00 $58.00 $1,160.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 $110.00 $2,200.00
192 6016 Exploratory Excavation HR 5 $220.00 $1,100.00 $270.00 $1,350.00 $450.00 $2,250.00 $330.00 $1,650.00
193 6017 Traffic Control LS 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
194 6018 Materials Testing Allowance Unit 1000 $1.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00
195 6019 Miscellaneous Work Allowance Unit 2500 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00

Schedule VI (Crestwood) Total $162,909.00 $214,333.50 $254,388.50 $251,694.00
Schedule VII (Lead Service Replacements)

196 7001 Mobilization, Taxes, Bonds and Insurance LS 1 $3,315.00 $3,315.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00
197 7002 1" Water Service Connection (WSC) EA 4 $6,700.00 $26,800.00 $5,292.00 $21,168.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $3,500.00 $14,000.00
198 7003 1" Curbstop EA 4 $360.00 $1,440.00 $850.00 $3,400.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $3,500.00 $14,000.00
199 7004 1" Service Pipe LF 300 $6.00 $1,800.00 $60.00 $18,000.00 $65.00 $19,500.00 $150.00 $45,000.00
200 7005 Internal Water Service Connection (IWSC) EA 4 $1,400.00 $5,600.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $950.00 $3,800.00 $7,500.00 $30,000.00
201 7006 Tracer Wire LF 300 $1.00 $300.00 $2.80 $840.00 $0.50 $150.00 $2.00 $600.00
202 7007 Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement LF 40 $68.00 $2,720.00 $120.00 $4,800.00 $200.00 $8,000.00 $180.00 $7,200.00
203 7008 Concrete Sidewalk Removal & Replacement SF 400 $17.00 $6,800.00 $22.00 $8,800.00 $35.00 $14,000.00 $40.00 $16,000.00
204 7009 Asphalt Removal SY 110 $7.00 $770.00 $7.90 $869.00 $20.00 $2,200.00 $40.00 $4,400.00
205 7010 Asphalt Replacement (City ROW: 4") SY 110 $90.00 $9,900.00 $110.00 $12,100.00 $200.00 $22,000.00 $150.00 $16,500.00
206 7011 Grass Restoration (Hydro Seed) SF 1500 $2.00 $3,000.00 $2.00 $3,000.00 $3.00 $4,500.00 $1.80 $2,700.00
207 7012 Exploratory Excavation HR 10 $220.00 $2,200.00 $270.00 $2,700.00 $450.00 $4,500.00 $330.00 $3,300.00
208 7013 Traffic Control LS 1 $620.00 $620.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
209 7014 Materials Testing Allowance Unit 500 $1.00 $500.00 $1.00 $500.00 $1.00 $500.00 $1.00 $500.00
210 7015 Miscellaneous Work Allowance Unit 4000 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00

Schedule VII (Lead Service Replacements) Total $69,765.00 $110,877.00 $112,150.00 $204,200.00

Total All Schedules $3,276,418.00 $3,631,591.80 $4,776,784.00 $4,527,646.00

I hereby Certify that the Tabulation of Bids represents the actual bids received for the Phase III Water System Improvements
project, receive and read by the City of Sidney on December 15, 2022 at 3:00 p.m.

12/19/2022
Engineer's Signature Date

ADD TO CONTRACT VIA CO#1



1

Spencer VanWichen

From: Spencer VanWichen
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2023 10:55 AM
To: Joe Hickey (COP Construction); Nick Knickerbocker
Cc: Jordan Mayer; S21-105_Sidney PH3 Water
Subject: RE: S2100105 - SIDPH3 - Change Order #1

Joe,  
 
Understanding the delay between the time of bid and award of this schedule via change order you alluded to an 
increase in the HDPE pipe cost.  
 
We will cover the increase in the material cost for the 10” HDPE water main under the Miscellaneous Work item 
provided an invoice / quote with pipe cost from the time of bid and the date delivered can be furnished to justify the 
increase in cost.  
 
In the event the increase is HDPE pipe is greater than 10% we would like to retain the option to rediscuss the cost and 
may need to include the change via an additional change order or other methods. 
 
If this is acceptable, this email will be included as an attachment with Change Order #1.  
 
Thanks,   
 

Spencer VanWichen 
Staff Engineer | CADD Group Leader 
Interstate Engineering  

 

From: Spencer VanWichen  
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2023 10:29 AM 
To: Joe Hickey (COP Construction) <jhickey@copconstruction.com>; Nick Knickerbocker 
<nknickerbocker@copconstruction.com> 
Cc: Jordan Mayer <Jordan.Mayer@interstateeng.com>; S21‐105_Sidney PH3 Water 
<0edbe6d1.interstateeng.com@amer.teams.ms> 
Subject: S2100105 ‐ SIDPH3 ‐ Change Order #1 
Importance: High 
 
Joe,  
 
Please see attached Change Order #1 for your review and approval.  
 
This is adding in Schedule IV (Peterson Park Crossing) to the construction contract.  
 
If possible please review and send back by 11:30 am today and we will get it on this coming Monday’s council 
meeting. 
 
Thanks, 
 






















