
Contract #: CVAG 20-022B-02 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO 
to the 

TWO-PROJECT AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF COACHELLA TO PROVIDE REGIONAL 
FUNDS FOR PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTIMATES AND RIGHT-OF-WAY 

ACTIVITIES FOR A NEW BRIDGE OVER THE COACHELLA VALLEY STORMWATER 
CHANNEL ONLY ON AVENUE 50 

 
This AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO is made and entered into this 28th day of April, 2025, by 
and between the Coachella Valley Association of Governments, a California joint powers 
agency (CVAG), and the City of Coachella (Agency), and is made with reference to the 
following background facts and circumstances. All other terms and conditions shall remain the 
same as stated in the original Agreement for a New Bridge Over the Coachella Valley 
Stormwater Channel and a New Interchange at State Route 86, both on Avenue 50. 
 
The Engineering Design and Environmental Document work is completed for the two projects. 
Amendment Number One provided additional funding for the Avenue 50 Bridge Over the 
Coachella Valley Stormwater Channel to complete plans, specifications and estimates (PS&E) 
and right-of-way (R/W). This Amendment Number Two authorizes CVAG to provide additional 
funding for the New Interchange at State Route 86 on Avenue 50 and include improvements to 
an additional segment of Avenue 50 between Oates Lane and Cabazon Drive Project, 
increasing the Regional Arterial Program Funding Contribution from $5,535,626 to $10,910,626, 
an increase of $5,375,000 to provide shovel ready plans, specifications and estimates (PS&E) 
and right-of-way (R/W). This amendment will also extend the time trigger for construction to July 
1, 2029.  
 
This amendment provides for the City to reimburse CVAG for deferred design costs should 
construction not go forward by the time trigger. 
 
This amendment adds $5,000,000 to the Interchange at State Route 86 on Avenue 50. For this 
project, the City’s reimbursement to CVAG of the additional $1,250,000 in regional funding will 
be deferred until the project construction phase. The regional contribution for the segment on 
Avenue 50 between Oates Lane and Cabazon Drive is $375,000, and City share is $125,000.  
 
 
Summary 
Original Authorization               $   1,505,000 
  Split: CVAG Share (75%): $1,108,500;  Coachella share (25%): $396,500 
 
Amendment Number One              $    5,902,835 
  Split: CVAG Share (75%): $4,427,126;  Coachella share (25%): $1,475,709 
 
Amendment Number Two              $    5,500,000 
  Split: CVAG Share (75%): $5,375,000;  Coachella share (25%): $125,000 
  
City share deferred to be reimbursed to CVAG during construction: $1,250,000 
 
Total Authorized Allocation                $    12,907,835 
 
 



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment Number Two to be 
executed by their duly authorized representatives on this date: 

 
COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION  CITY OF COACHELLA   
OF GOVERNMENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
By:  _______________________________  By:  _______________________________ 

Ted Weill, CVAG Chair                                   Steven Hernandez, Mayor 
 
 

ATTEST:                                                                ATTEST: 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                         
BY:         _____              By:          
Tom Kirk, CVAG Executive Director                                  William Pattison, Interim City Manager 















Lead Agency:

Project Name:

Project Description

Agency Project Manager:

Agreement Number:

Current Project Phase:           PSR PS&E
          PA/ED ROW
          CON

Current Project Budget: PHASE FUND SOURCE PRIOR 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29

Authorized Regional Funding to date: 

Additional Regional Funding Request:

Current Time Trigger:

Proposed Time Trigger:

Project Schedule

Moving to Next Phase of Yes
Project Development? No
Scope Change? Yes

No
Proposed Scope Change:

Justification of Amendment Request:

Requested by (Date)

Project Map Attachment 

CVAG REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT REQUEST FORM

PSR:
PA/ED:
PS&E:
ROW:
CON:

Start: Complete:    


